The New Shares to be issued under the Offer will be issued to an unrelated party with no substantial
holding in the Company.

 PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
Set out below is the pro forma consolidated statement of financial position at 30 June 2025. The
pro forma statement of financial position has been prepared on the basis and assumption that there
have been no material movements in the assets and liabilities of the Company between 31
December 2024 and completion of the Offer other than:

• adjustments to creditors and cash movements to 30 June 2025;

• the issue of 47,325,000 Shares at $0.04 as announced to the market on 12 June 2025 to
raise $1,893,000 before costs

• the issue of 1,000 Shares at $0.06 each pursuant to the Offer to raise $60 before costs;
and

• the payment of expenses of the Offer totalling an estimated $18,200 excluding GST.

The significant accounting policies upon which the pro forma statement of financial position is
based is contained in the audited Half Year Report for the half year ended 31 December 2024.

PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

 Audited
31 December 2024

Adjustments
to creditors

and cash
movements

Adjustments
Capital
Raising

Pro-forma
30 June 2025

 $ $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash assets 2,286,434 (347,281) 1,893,060 3,832,213

Trade and other receivables   613,142   613,142

Other assets 565,750 (349,799)  215,952

Total current assets 3,465,327 (697,080) 1,893,060 4,661,306

Net Current Assets

Property, plant & equipment  615,068 227,123  842,191

Investment in associate 69,024,466   69,024,466

Total non-current assets 69,639,534 227,123  69,866,657

Total assets 73,104,861 (469,957) 1,893,060 74,527,964

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables1 1,843,142 (755,355)  1,087,787

Total Current liabilities 1,843,142 (755,355)  1,087,787

11

Total liabilities 1,843,142 (755,355)  1,087,787

Net Assets 71,261,718 285,398 1,893,060 73,440,177

Equity

Contributed equity 103,041,876 500,000 1,893,060 105,434,936

Reserves  4,863,385   4,863,385

Accumulated losses  (36,643,543) (214,602)  (36,858,144)

Total Equity 71,261,718 285,398 1,893,060 73,440,177

12

3 RISK FACTORS
The Shares offered under this Prospectus are considered speculative. An investment in the
Company is not risk free and the Directors strongly recommend that investors consider the risk
factors described below, together with information contained elsewhere in this Prospectus, and
consult their professional advisers, before deciding whether to apply for Shares.

There are specific risks which relate directly to the Company’s business. In addition, there are other
general risks, many of which are largely beyond the control of the Company and the Directors.
Some can be mitigated by the use of safeguards and appropriate systems and controls, but some